The results of sensitivity analysis both including and excluding agricultural development

benefits are shown in Figure 10-4 and 10-5, respectively.

Preparatory Survey on Eastern Corridor Development Project in the Republic of Ghana   Final Report
Chapter 10  Economic Analysis

10 - 13

Source: Study Team

Figure 10-4  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis (Inc. Agricultural Development Benefits)

Source: Study Team

Figure 10-5  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis (Exc. Agricultural Development Benefits)

The impact on EIRR by variation in project cost is slightly greater than that in road user costs,

the extent of which is -2.9% to +3.9%. In the combined case, the EIRR of the worst scenario is

21.2% and that of the best scenario is 32.3% while the base case is 26.1%. The EIRRs without

agricultural development benefits change from 15.1% to 25.0% in the combined case while the

base case is 19.6%.

Therefore, EIRRs were expected to remain higher than the cut-off ratio of 12% under all the

cases set above.

(2) Upgrading on Asutsuare – Aveyime Road

The results of sensitivity analysis on the upgrading in the Asutsuare –Aveyime road project

are shown in Figure 10-6.

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

E
IR

R
 (

%
)

<< Wrose Side   Extent of Variation   Better Side >>

Project Cost Savings in Road User Cost Combined

10.00

12.00

14.00

16.00

18.00

20.00

22.00

24.00

26.00

28.00

30.00

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

E
IR

R
 (

%
)

<< Wrose Side   Extent of Variation   Better Side >>

Project Cost Savings in Road User Cost Combined

Preparatory Survey on Eastern Corridor Development Project in the Republic of Ghana   Final Report
Chapter 10  Economic Analysis

10 - 14

Source: Study Team

Figure 10-6  Results of the Sensitivity Analysis in Upgrading Project

The variation of two factors causes a larger impact on EIRR than the new construction

project which considers the effects on the surrounding road network. In the combined case, the

difference was between -14.7% and +19.3% under this study scenario while the base case is

51.5%. However, EIRRs in all cases far exceed the cut-off ratio of 12%.

30.00

35.00

40.00

45.00

50.00

55.00

60.00

65.00

70.00

75.00

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

E
IR

R
 (

%
)

<< Wrose Side   Extent of Variation   Better Side >>